
Page 1 of 3 

 

 
 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ADDICTION AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES BOARD 
 OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY  

 
RESOLUTION NO. 19-11-04  

 
APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS: 

 
1. Corrections Planning Board Funding for a Pilot Mental Health Housing Initiative 
2. State Opioid Response (SOR) – High Risk Families 
3. State Opioid Response (SOR) – Minority Communities Grant 
4. State Opioid Response (SOR) – Year 2 Funding 
5. The Metanoia Project  
6. Security Services Contract  
7. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Association (SAMHSA) Assisted Outpatient 

Treatment (AOT) Supplemental Technical Assistance Funding  
8. ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County Annual Meeting 
9. VoiceIt Radio’s Turkey Jam Free Holiday Concert 

 
WHEREAS, funding has been made available to the Alcohol, Drug Addiction and Mental Health 
Services Board of Cuyahoga County (ADAMHS Board) for the following programs: 
 

1. Pilot Mental Health Housing Initiative for Justice Involved Clients for the time period 
January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $1,220,473.50 for the following 
contracts: 

a. FrontLine Service - $823,219.50 
b. EDEN, Inc. - $397,254.00; and, 

2. State Opioid Response High Risk Families Grant for the time period October 1, 2019 to 
September 30, 2020 in the amount of $953,852.42 for the following contracts: 

a. Catholic Charities - $375,764.00 
b. Cuyahoga County Department of Children and Family Services - $1,480.00 
c. Mommy and Me, Too! - $469,376.22 
d. Hitchcock Center for Women - $72,877.20 
e. Signature Health - $34,355.00; and, 

3. State Opioid Response Minority Communities Grant for the time period October 1, 2019 to 
September 30, 2020 in the amount of $965,000.00 for the following contracts: 

a. Cleveland Treatment Center - $331,600.00 
b. Cleveland Urban Minority Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Outreach Program 

(UMADAOP) - $239,948.00 
c. Hispanic UMADAOP - $94,748.00 
d. Hitchcock Center for Women - $21,174.00 
e. Signature Health - $277,530.00; and,  

4. State Opioid Response Year 2 Funding for the time period September 30, 2019 to 
September 29, 2020 in the amount of $2,773,729.46 for the following contracts: 

a. MetroHealth Medical Center - $647,649.00 
b. Briermost Foundation - $178,338.00 
c. Northern Ohio Recovery Association (NORA) Housing - $180,000.00 
d. Woodrow Project for Housing  - $164,937.60 
e. I’m In Transition - $156,662.39 
f. Mommy and Me, Too! - $359,939.02 
g. Lifeworks Behavioral Health Solutions - $180,134.85 
h. Thrive Behavioral Health Center - $158,341.00 



Page 2 of 3 

 

i. Ascent - $142,274.40 
j. Woodrow Project Peer Support - $70,575.00 
k. Northern Ohio Recovery Association (NORA) Peer Support - $141,600.00 
l. Point of Freedom - $393,278.20; and,  

5. The Metanoia Project for the time period November 20, 2019 to December 31, 2019 in the 
amount of $25,000.00; and, 

6. Security Services Contract with Willo Security for the time period January 1, 2020 to 
December 31, 2020, with the option for a one-year renewal for calendar year 2021, in the 
amount of $145,635.00; and, 

7. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Association (SAMHSA) Assisted Outpatient 
Treatment (AOT) Program Supplemental Technical Assistance with Trainers to be 
determined (TBD) for the time period September 30, 2019 to September 29, 2020 in the 
amount of $25,000.00;and, 

8. Operational Contract with Cleveland Marriott East, 26300 Harvard Road, Warrensville 
Heights for the time period November 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020, to hold the ADAMHS 
Board of Cuyahoga County Annual Meeting Brunch and Awards Ceremony on May 18, 
2020 in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00; and, 

9. Sponsorship: 
a. VoiceIt Radio’s Turkey Jam Free Holiday Concert - $500.00; and, 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Committee of the Whole has reviewed the ADAMHS Board staff’s 
recommendations and recommends that the Board of Directors accept the funding and authorize the 
ADAMHS Board to pay the required local match and enter into any necessary contractual 
agreements. 
 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

A. The ADAMHS Board of Directors accepts the funds and authorizes payment of any required local 
match for the following: 

   
1. Pilot Mental Health Housing Initiative for Justice Involved Clients for the time period 

January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2022 in the amount of $1,220,473.50 for the following 
contracts: 

a. FrontLine Service - $823,219.50 
b. EDEN, Inc. - $397,254.00; and, 

2. State Opioid Response High Risk Families Grant for the time period October 1, 2019 to 
September 30, 2020 in the amount of $953,852.42 for the following contracts: 

a. Catholic Charities - $375,764.00 
b. Cuyahoga County Department of Children and Family Services - $1,480.00 
c. Mommy and Me, Too! - $469,376.22 
d. Hitchcock Center for Women - $72,877.20 
e. Signature Health - $34,355.00; and, 

3. State Opioid Response Minority Communities Grant for the time period October 1, 2019 to 
September 30, 2020 in the amount of $965,000.00 for the following contracts: 

a. Cleveland Treatment Center - $331,600.00 
b. Cleveland Urban Minority Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Outreach Program 

(UMADAOP) - $239,948.00 
c. Hispanic UMADAOP - $94,748.00 
d. Hitchcock Center for Women - $21,174.00 
e. Signature Health - $277,530.00; and,  

4. State Opioid Response Year 2 Funding for the time period September 30, 2019 to 
September 29, 2020 in the amount of $2,773,729.46 for the following contracts: 



Page 3 of 3 

 

a. MetroHealth Medical Center - $647,649.00 
b. Briermost Foundation - $178,338.00 
c. Northern Ohio Recovery Association (NORA) Housing - $180,000.00 
d. Woodrow Project for Housing  - $164,937.60 
e. I’m In Transition - $156,662.39 
f. Mommy and Me, Too! - $359,939.02 
g. Lifeworks Behavioral Health Solutions - $180,134.85 
h. Thrive Behavioral Health Center - $158,341.00 
i. Ascent - $142,274.40 
j. Woodrow Project Peer Support - $70,575.00 
k. Northern Ohio Recovery Association (NORA) Peer Support - $141,600.00 
l. Point of Freedom - $393,278.20; and,  

5. The Metanoia Project for the time period November 20, 2019 to December 31, 2019 in the 
amount of $25,000.00; and, 

6. Security Services Contract with Willo Security for the time period January 1, 2020 to 
December 31, 2020, with the option for a one-year renewal for calendar year 2021, in the 
amount of $145,635.00; and, 

7. Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Association (SAMHSA) Assisted Outpatient 
Treatment (AOT) Program Supplemental Technical Assistance with Trainers to be 
determined (TBD) for the time period September 30, 2019 to September 29, 2020 in the 
amount of $25,000.00; and, 

8. Operational Contract with Cleveland Marriott East, 26300 Harvard Road, Warrensville 
Heights for the time period November 30, 2019 to June 30, 2020, to hold the ADAMHS 
Board of Cuyahoga County Annual Meeting Brunch and Awards Ceremony on May 18, 
2020 in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00; and, 

9. Sponsorship: 
VoiceIt Radio’s Turkey Jam Free Holiday Concert - $500.00; and, 
 
 

B. The ADAMHS Board Chief Executive Officer is authorized to execute any necessary contractual 
agreements. 

 
 

On the motion of Mary M. Step, Ph.D., seconded by Reginald C. Blue, Ph.D., the foregoing 
resolution was adopted.  
 
AYES:  R. Blue, C. Bryant, E. Caraballo, R. Fowler, B. Gohlstin, G. Howard, P. James-

Stewart, K. Kern-Pilch, S. Killpack, M. Rodas, H. Snider, M. Step, M. Van Voorhis 
 
NAYS: None  
  
ABSTAIN:       None 
  
DATE ADOPTED: November 20, 2019  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


